

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLEN L. MUNRO ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL A. WOLFF
Counsel of Record
JEROME J. SCHLICHTER
SCHLICHTER BOGARD & DENTON LLP
100 South Fourth Street, Suite 1200
Saint Louis MO 63102
(314) 621-6115
mwolff@uselaws.com

Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA) and the representative nature of fiduciary breach claims.	2
II. The University’s retirement plans and Plaintiffs’ action on behalf of the plans.	7
III. The University’s arbitration agreements.	8
IV. The proceedings below.	9
A. The district court.	9
B. The court of appeals.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision below does not conflict with this Court’s decisions or the decisions of other courts of appeal.....	13
A. The Court has never held that an individual agreement to arbitrate extends to representative actions.	13
B. No other court of appeals has held that individual arbitration agreements encompass representative actions.....	14
C. The University does not address <i>Welch</i>	15

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision does not impair
the “national policy favoring arbitration” or
have any “far-reaching consequences.” 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	11, 13
<i>AT&T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986)	13
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)	11, 13
<i>Chuck v. Hewlett Packard Co.</i> , 455 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Coan v. Kaufman</i> , 457 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Cox v. Ocean View Hotel Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	6
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/ Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	13
<i>Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.</i> , 571 U.S. 99 (2013)	7
<i>Howard v. Shay</i> , 100 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1996)	3

<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	2
<i>In re Prudential Insurance Company of America Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 133 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Committee of IBM</i> , No. 17-3518, 2018 WL 6441116 (2d Cir. Dec. 10, 2018)	4
<i>Kanawi v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 102 (N.D.Cal. 2008)	6
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Financial, Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 559 (D.Minn. 2014)	6
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	2, 4, 5
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	4, 5
<i>Meredith v. Navistar International Transportation Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	13
<i>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Salovaara v. Eckert</i> , 222 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2000)	4

<i>Sanchez v. Nitro-Lift Technologies, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Simon v. Hartford Life, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1823 (2015)	2, 6
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	3
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , No. 02-4305, 2012 WL 1113291 (W.D.Mo. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Welch v. My Left Foot Children's Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 11, 15
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	6
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989)	11, 13
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 16	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(2)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(35)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1101	2

29 U.S.C. § 1102.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	2
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1110(a)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	7
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)	1, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(1)	6, 7
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)(A).....	5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(1)(B)	5
Supreme Court Rule 10	12
